

20-3989

**United States Court of Appeals
For the Second Circuit**

DERRICK PALMER, KENDRA MESIDOR, BENITA ROUSE, ALEXANDER ROUSE,
BARBARA CHANDLER, LUIS PELLOT-CHANDLER, DEASAHNI BERNARD,

Plaintiffs-Appellants,

v.

AMAZON.COM, INC., AMAZON.COM SERVICES, LLC,

Defendants-Appellees.

On Appeal from the United States District Court
for the Eastern District of New York

**BRIEF FOR RETAIL LITIGATION CENTER, INC. AS *AMICUS CURIAE*
IN SUPPORT OF DEFENDANTS-APPELLEES AND AFFIRMANCE**

MARK A. KNUEVE*
*Counsel of Record
BENJAMIN A. SHEPLER
DANIEL E. SHUEY
VORYS SATER SEYMOUR AND PEASE, LLP
52 E. Gay Street
Columbus, OH 43215
(614) 464-6387
maknueve@vorys.com

*Counsel for Amicus Curiae
Retail Litigation Center, Inc.*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ii

STATEMENT OF INTEREST OF *AMICUS CURIAE*.....1

LEGAL ARGUMENT3

 A. The District Court properly dismissed the case, but also should
 have done so on preemption grounds.....3

 1. The OSH Act preempts the use of state law to regulate
 worker health and safety in areas where a federal standard is
 already in effect.....3

 2. The District Court’s opinion leaves the door open to
 unworkable future regulation by injunction and raises
 serious constitutional concerns9

 B. This Court may consider, as an alternate ground for dismissal,
 whether the OSH Act preempted Plaintiffs’ requested relief, and
 should do so here.....17

CONCLUSION19

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....21

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

Assn. of Flight Attendants-CWA, AFL-CIO v. Chao, 493 F.3d 155 (D.C. Cir. 2007) 12, 15

Atlas Roofing Co. v. Occupational Safety Comm'n, 430 U.S. 442 (1977)8

Bedford Affiliates v. Sills, 156 F.3d 416 (2d Cir. 1998)18

Brock v. Roadway Express, Inc., 481 U.S. 252 (1987).....14

Bus. for a Better N.Y. v. Angello, 341 F. App'x 701 (2d Cir. 2009)8

Caban v. United States, 671 F.2d 1230 (2d Cir. 1982)15

Chevron, U.S.A., Inc. v. Natural Res. Defense Council, Inc., 467 U.S. 837 (1984).....16

Citizens for Clean Air, Inc. v. Corps of Engineers, United States Army, 356 F. Supp. 14 (S.D.N.Y. 1973)16

Frisby v. Schultz, 487 U.S. 474 (1988)..... 13, 16

Gade v. Natl. Solid Wastes Mgt. Assn., 505 U.S. 88 (1992)..... 4, 10, 15

Grayned v. City of Rockford, 408 U.S. 104 (1972)14

In re Joint E. & S. Dist. Asbestos Litigation, 891 F.2d 31 (2d Cir. 1989)15

Int'l Trade Admin. v. Rensselaer Polytechnic Inst., 936 F.2d 744 (2d Cir. 1991) 17, 18

Irwin v. St. Joseph's Intercommunity Hosp., 236 A.D.2d 123, 665 N.Y.S.2d 773 (1997).....8

Jenkins v. City of New York, 478 F.3d 76 (2d Cir. 2007) 17, 18

Massachusetts Mut. Life Ins. Co. v. Ludwig, 426 U.S. 479 (1976)17

N.Y. State Elec. & Gas Corp. v. Saranac Power Partners, 267 F.3d 128 (2d

Cir. 2001).....15

Natl. Solid Wastes Mgt. Assn. v. Killian, 918 F.2d 671 (7th Cir.1990).....4

New York State Elec. & Gas Corp. v. Secy. of Labor, 88 F.3d 98 (2d Cir. 1996)4

S.E.C. v. Citigroup Global Mkts., Inc., 673 F.3d 158 (2d Cir. 2012).....16

Upton v. SEC, 75 F.3d 92 (2d Cir. 1996).....14

W.R. Grace & Co. -- Conn. v. Zotos Int'l, Inc. 559 F.3d 85 (2d Cir. 2009).....18

Whirlpool Corp. v. Marshall, 445 U.S. 1 (1980).....9

Statutes

29 U.S.C. § 653(b)(4).....8

29 U.S.C. § 655(b)14

29 U.S.C. § 655(c) 14, 15

29 U.S.C. § 667(a)7

New York Labor Law § 200 passim

New York Labor Law § 241(6)8

Regulations

29 C.F.R. Part 1902.....4, 10

Other Authorities

Executive Order on Protecting Worker Health and Safety (January 21, 2021), available at <https://www.whitehouse.gov/briefing-room/presidential-actions/2021/01/21/executive-order-protecting-worker-health-and-safety/>6

OSHA, COVID-19 Response Summary, available at https://www.osha.gov/enforcement/covid-19-data#fed_inspections_open.....7

OSHA, *Inspections with COVID-related Citations*, available at
<https://www.osha.gov/enforcement/covid-19-data/inspections-covid-related-citations>.....7

OSHA, *Protecting Workers, Guidance on Mitigating and Preventing the Spread of COVID-19 in the Workplace*, available at
<https://www.osha.gov/coronavirus/safework>7

OSHA, *Regulations*, available at
<https://www.osha.gov/coronavirus/standards>.....6

RILA, *A Blueprint for Shopping Safe*, available at
<https://www.rila.org/coronavirus-resources-for-retailers/shop-safe>2

RILA, *Resources for Retailers: Up-To-Date News & Info Site*, available at
<https://www.rila.org/coronavirus-resources-for-retailers>.....2
